

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.Petn No.27 of 2025

Date of Order: 16.05.2025

Shri. Dmar Syngkli

Vs

The State of Meghalaya & 2 ors

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. K.C. Gautam, Adv with
Ms. D.F. Mawrie, Adv

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. K. Khan, PP
Mr. A.H. Kharwanlang, Addl.PP

Heard learned counsels appearing for the parties.

After arguing for some time on the issue of maintainability of this petition, Mr. K.C. Gautam, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner prays that the petition may be converted into a revision petition under section 438 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita (BNSS) (section 397 CrPC).

Mr. K. Khan, learned PP appearing for the State has no objection.

In view of the above, this petition stands converted into a Criminal Revision Petition and be treated accordingly.

Registry to take appropriate steps to register the matter as a Criminal Revision Petition.

Issue notice returnable in 3 (three) weeks.

Mr. K. Khan, learned PP appears for the respondent Nos. 1 – 2.

The petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No.3 within 2 (two) days.

Call for the Trial Court record.

List this matter after 3 (three) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya
16.05.2025
"Shrity,PS"