

Serial No. 02
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.Rev.P No.2 of 2025

Date of Order: 14.08.2025

Shri. Dmar Syngkli

Vs

The State of Meghalaya & 2 ors

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. A. Rani, Adv

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A.H. Kharwanlang, Addl.Sr.GA with
Ms. S. Kh. Nongrum, GA

It is submitted by Ms. A. Rani, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner that service affidavit in respect of the respondent No.3 could not be filed as the registry did not allow the affidavit to be signed by the counsel appearing for the petitioner. She submits that there is a difficulty in obtaining signature of the petitioner as he is lodged in District Correctional Home, Nongpoh.

Since the affidavit sought to be filed is only with regard to the status of service of notice upon the respondent No.3, the registry shall allow the affidavit to be signed by the counsel representing the petitioner.

As prayed for by the learned counsel for the petitioner, list this matter after 1 (one) week.

Judge

Meghalaya
14.08.2025
"Shrity,PS"